

09-09-2004

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	V V V
	rks: Please record the attached original documents or copy there
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
MedeLaser, Inc.	Name: Laser BioTherapy, Inc.
7311 Alto Caro Drive	i
Dallas, Texas 75248	Internal Address: Attn: Rosa R. Orenstein
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	
<u> </u>	Street Address: 325 N. St. Paul Street
Security Agreement Change of Name	Suite 2340
Other	-
	City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 752
08/27/04	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new a	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A. Patent Application No.(s) 07724335	B. Patent No.(s) _5445146
Additional number	- ∣ s attached?
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	e 6. Total number of applications and patents invo
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Attn: Rosa R. Orenstein	✓ Enclosed
Internal Address:	
Attn: Rosa R. Orenstein	
Internal Address:	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit acco
205 N. Ct. Doub Ctroot	
Street Address: 325 N. St. Paul Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit acco
205 N. Ct. Doub Ctroot	Authorized to be charged to deposit acco
Street Address: 325 N. St. Paul Street Suite 2340	Authorized to be charged to deposit acco
Street Address: 325 N. St. Paul Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit acco
Street Address:325 N. St. Paul Street Suite 2340 City:_DallasState:_TX_Zip:_75201 DO NOT U	Authorized to be charged to deposit acco
Street Address: 325 N. St. Paul Street Suite 2340 City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75201	Authorized to be charged to deposit account number:
Street Address:325 N. St. Paul Street Suite 2340 City:_DallasState:_TX_Zip:_75201 DO NOT U	Authorized to be charged to deposit account number:
Street Address: 325 N. St. Paul Street Suite 2340 City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75201 DO NOT U	Authorized to be charged to deposit account number:
Street Address:325 N. St. Paul Street Suite 2340 City:_DallasState:_TX_Zip:_75201 DO NOT U	Authorized to be charged to deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number: SE THIS SPACE

PATENT

REEL: 015761 FRAME: 0834

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into by and between MEDELASER, INC. (the "Debtor"), and LASER BIOTHERAPY, INC. (the "Secured Party"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2004, the Secured Party, as seller, and the Debtor, as purchaser, entered into a certain Purchase and Sale Agreement (the "Sale Agreement"), pursuant to which the Secured Party proposed to sell the Property (as hereafter defined) to the Debtor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Sale Agreement, the parties hereto wish to secure payment and performance of Debtor's obligations under the Sale Agreement pursuant to the terms and provisions set forth hereinbelow.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Security for Indebtedness</u>. As security for full and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of the Indebtedness (as defined below), Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral (as defined below).
- 2. Collateral. The term "Collateral" shall mean all of the following property Debtor now or later owns or has an interest in, wherever located: (a) U.S. Patents Nos. 5,445,146 and 5,951,596 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); (b) all intellectual property assets relating to the Patents; (c) all assets relating to the manufacture, use, FDA approval, research, marketing and other related assets necessary to exploit and benefit from the Patents, including any application filed anywhere in the world that relies on the Patents for priority or that is directed to the same subject matter as the Patents; (d) any continuation, continuation-inpart, division, reissue, reexamination, or extension of the Patents (collectively, the "Property"); (e) all additions, attachments, accessions, parts, replacements, substitutions, renewals, interest, dividends, distributions, rights of any kind (including but not limited to stock splits, stock rights, voting and preferential rights), products, and Proceeds of or pertaining to the above including, without limit, cash or other property which were Proceeds and are recovered by a bankruptcy trustee or otherwise as a preferential transfer by Debtor, and all rights to payment with respect to any cause of action affecting or relating to any of the foregoing; and (f) all books of account, customer lists and other Records relating in any way to the foregoing. Unless otherwise defined, all capitalized terms herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Texas (the "Code").
- 2. <u>Indebtedness</u>. As used herein, the term "Indebtedness" shall mean (a) all present and future debts, duties, obligations and liabilities of Debtor arising under or in connection with the Sale Agreement, (b) all present and future debts, duties, obligations and liabilities of Debtor arising under or in connection with this Agreement, and (c) all costs incurred by Secured Party to obtain, preserve, perfect and enforce this Agreement and the security interest in the Collateral, and maintain, preserve and collect the Collateral, including without limitation taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses and expenses of sale.
- 3. <u>Insurance</u>. Debtor will, at its own expense, maintain insurance with respect to all Collateral in such amounts, against such risks, in such form and with such insurers, as shall be satisfactory to Secured

SECURITY AGREEMENT - Page 1

Party from time to time. If requested by Secured Party, each policy for property damage insurance shall provide for all losses to be paid directly to Secured Party. If requested by Secured Party, each policy of insurance maintained by Debtor shall (a) name Debtor and Secured Party as insured parties thereunder (without any representation or warranty by or obligation upon Secured Party) as their interests may appear, (b) contain the agreement by the insurer that any loss thereunder shall be payable to Secured Party notwithstanding any action, inaction or breach of representation or warranty by Debtor, (c) provide that there shall be no recourse against Secured Party for payment of premiums or other amounts with respect thereto, and (d) provide that at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of cancellation or of lapse shall be given to Secured Party by the insurer. Debtor will, if requested by Secured Party, deliver to Secured Party duplicate policies of such insurance and, as often as Secured Party may reasonably request, a report of a reputable insurance broker with respect to such insurance. Debtor will also, at the request of Secured Party, duly execute and deliver instruments of assignment of such insurance policies and cause the respective insurers to acknowledge notice of such assignment. All insurance payments in respect of loss of or damage to any Collateral shall be paid to Secured Party and applied as Secured Party in its sole discretion deems appropriate.

- 4. <u>Books and Records of Debtor</u>. Debtor will maintain accurate books and records with respect to the Collateral. Said books and records will evidence the security interest of Secured Party in the Collateral (but Debtor's failure to do so shall never impair Secured Party's right hereunder) and will be kept at Debtor's mailing address as specified in this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Distributions From Collateral</u>. In the event Debtor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive, in connection with any of the Collateral, (a) any additions to or substitutions for any of the Collateral, or any rights to such additions to or substitutions, (b) any distribution payable in property or cash distributions, or (c) any distributions of any kind whatsoever, Debtor shall accept same as encumbered by the security interest created hereby; provided, however, in an Event of Default (as defined below), Debtor shall deliver all distributions of any kind whatsoever declared and paid on account of the Collateral to Secured Party.
- 6. Representations and Warranties. Debtor warrants and represents to Secured Party that (a) Debtor has power and authority to enter into this Agreement, and to pledge the Collateral for the purposes described herein, (b) Debtor will be the legal and beneficial owner of all of the Collateral, (c) all of the Collateral will be owned by Debtor free of any pledge, mortgage, lien, security interest or encumbrance of any kind, except for the security interest granted herein, (d) the execution and delivery by Debtor of this Agreement, and the performance of its terms, will not result in any violation or default under the terms of any agreement or instrument, or any law or governmental rule or regulation applicable to Debtor or the Collateral, (e) upon execution and delivery by Debtor of this Agreement, this Agreement shall create a valid and perfected security interest in the Collateral, and the proceeds thereof, subject to no prior security interest, (f) as of the date hereof, and after giving effect to this Agreement and the completion of all other transactions contemplated by Debtor at the time of the execution of this Agreement, Debtor is and will be solvent, and (g) except as disclosed in writing to Secured Party, Debtor is conducting Debtor's businesses in material compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations, orders, determinations and court decisions, including without limitation, those pertaining to health or environmental matters.
- 7. Affirmative Covenants. Debtor covenants and agrees to: (a) from time to time promptly execute and deliver to Secured Party all such other assignments, certificates, supplemental writings and financing statements, and do all other acts or things, as the Secured Party may request in order more fully

SECURITY AGREEMENT - Page 2

to evidence and perfect the security interest herein created or to effect the purposes of this Agreement; (b) punctually and properly perform all of the Debtor's covenants and duties under any Purchase and Sale Agreement: (c) promptly furnish Secured Party with any information or writings which Secured Party may request concerning the Collateral; (d) provide Secured Party quarterly statements reflecting the Debtor's sales and lease records of the laser machines utilizing the Property; (e) upon five (5) business days' notice, allow Secured Party to inspect all records of Debtor relating to the Collateral, and to make and take away copies of such records, at the Secured Party's expense, at such reasonable times and as often as may be reasonably requested by Secured Party; (f) notify Secured Party of any change in the location of the Collateral, Debtor's principal place of business and mailing address prior to any such change, (g) promptly notify Secured Party of any change in any fact or circumstance warranted or represented by Debtor in this Agreement or in any other writings furnished by Debtor to Secured Party in connection with the Collateral: (h) promptly notify Secured Party of any claim, action or proceeding relating to the Collateral, or any part thereof or the security interest therein, and, at the request of Secured Party, appear in and defend, at Debtor's expense, any such action or proceedings; (i) promptly pay to Secured Party the amount of all court costs and attorneys' fees incurred by Secured Party hereunder; (j) pay, before delinquent, all taxes, maintenance fees (including, but not limited to, all patent renewal fees) and other assessments lawfully levied against the Collateral; and (k) maintain good and marketable title to all Collateral free and clear of all liens, security interests, encumbrances or adverse claims, except for the security interest created by this Agreement and the security interests and other encumbrances expressly permitted by this Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

- Performance by Secured Party. Should any covenant, duty or agreement of Debtor fail to 8. be performed in accordance with its terms hereunder, Secured Party may perform or attempt to perform such covenant, duty or agreement on behalf of Debtor, and any amount expended by Secured Party in such performance or attempted performance shall become a part of the Indebtedness, and, at the request of Secured Party, Debtor agrees promptly to pay such amount to Secured Party at Secured Party's office set forth below, provided that Secured Party does not assume and shall never have any liability for the performance of any duties of Debtor under or in connection with the Collateral, or any part thereof, or under any transaction, agreement or contract out of which the Collateral, or any part thereof, may arise. If any lessee, obligor or account debtor of all or any part of the Collateral fails or refuses to make payment thereon when due, Secured Party is authorized, in its discretion, either in its own name or in the name of Debtor, to take such action as Secured Party shall deem appropriate for the collection of the Collateral and any proceeds thereof with respect to which a delinquency exists. Regardless of any other provision hereof, however, Secured Party shall never be liable for its failure to collect, or for its failure to exercise diligence in the collection of any of the Collateral or any proceeds thereof, nor shall it be under any duty whatsoever to anyone, except to account for the funds that it shall actually receive hereunder.
- 9. Negative Covenants. Debtor hereby covenants that, until such time as the Indebtedness has been fully paid, performed and satisfied, Debtor will not, without the prior written consent of Secured Party: (a) sell, convey, pawn or otherwise dispose of any of the Patents or any interest therein; (b) create, incur or permit to exist any pledge, mortgage, lien, charge, encumbrance or any security interest whatsoever in or with respect to any of the Collateral, or the proceeds thereof, other than the security interest created hereby; or (c) remove, or permit to be removed, Debtor's records concerning the Collateral from Debtor's mailing address as specified in this Agreement. Debtor covenants and agrees that Debtor will not use or permit the Collateral which are inventory or equipment to be used for any unlawful purpose or in any manner inconsistent with the provision or requirements of any policy of insurance thereon.
- 10. <u>Indemnity</u>. Debtor warrants to defend Secured Party's right, title and security interest in and to the Collateral against the claims of any person or entity. Further, Debtor hereby indemnifies and agrees

SECURITY AGREEMENT - Page 3

to hold harmless Secured Party, and its officers, directors, employees, agents and representatives (each an "Indemnified Person") from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, claims, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against, any Indemnified Person (unless caused by any Indemnified Person's gross negligence of willful misconduct) arising in connection with the Collateral.

- Event of Default. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement: (a) any default in the timely payment and performance of any of the Indebtedness; (b) any representation or warranty made by the Debtor herein shall prove to be incorrect, false or misleading in any material respect when made; (c) Debtor shall fail to observe or perform any obligation or agreement contained herein; (d) the liquidation, dissolution, merger, consolidation, forfeiture of the corporate charter of the Debtor; (e) Debtor (i) becomes insolvent, or makes a transfer in fraud of creditors, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or admits in writing its inability to pay its debts as they become due; (ii) generally is not paying its debts as such debts become due; (iii) has a receiver or custodian appointed for, or take possession of, all or substantially all of the assets of such party, either in a proceeding brought by such party or in a proceeding brought against such party and such appointment is not discharged or such possession is not terminated within thirty (30) days after the effective date thereof or such party consents to or acquiesces in such appointment or possession; (iv) files a petition for relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code or any other present or future federal or state insolvency, bankruptcy or similar laws (all of the foregoing hereinafter collectively called "Applicable Bankruptcy Law") or an involuntary petition for relief is filed against such party under any Applicable Bankruptcy Law and such involuntary petition is not dismissed within thirty (30) days after the filing thereof, or an order for relief naming such party is entered under any Applicable Bankruptcy Law, or any composition, rearrangement, extension, reorganization or other relief of debtors now or hereafter existing is requested or consented to by such party; (v) fails to have discharged within a period of thirty (30) days any attachment, sequestration or similar writ levied upon any property of such party; or (vi) fails to pay within thirty (30) days any final money judgment against such party; (f) the holder of any lien or security interest on the Collateral (without hereby implying the consent of Secured Party to the existence or creation of a such lien or security interest) declares a default thereunder or institutes foreclosure or other proceedings for the enforcement of its remedies thereunder; (g) any lien granted hereunder becomes invalid, unenforceable, or is not, or ceases to be, a perfected lien in favor of Secured Party against any asset which it is intended to encumber; (h) Debtor shall cease to conduct business; (i) there shall occur a material adverse change in the assets, liability, financial condition or business operations of Debtor; or (i) Secured Party, in good faith, believes any or all of the Collateral and/or Proceeds to be in danger of misuse, dissipation, commingling, loss, theft, damage or destruction, or otherwise in jeopardy or unsatisfactory in character or value.
- Rights and Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, in addition to all other remedies available to Secured Party, Secured Party may, at Secured Party's option, without limitation and without notice except as expressly provided herein or by applicable law: (a) exercise in respect of the Collateral all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code; (b) proceed immediately to have any or all of the Collateral transferred to Secured Party's name, and Debtor hereby covenants that, in such event and upon Secured Party's request, Debtor will take such actions as are necessary to effectuate such transfer; (c) reduce its claim to judgment or foreclose or otherwise enforce, in whole or in part, the security interest granted hereunder by any available judicial procedure; (d) apply for the appointment of a receiver for the Collateral, and Debtor hereby consents to any such appointment; (e) retain the Collateral in satisfaction of the Indebtedness whenever the circumstances are such that Secured Party is entitled to do so under the Code or otherwise; or (f) proceed immediately to dispose of and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and in connection therewith, sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral, or any part thereof, in

SECURITY AGREEMENT - Page 4

one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, or at any of Secured Party's offices or elsewhere, at such prices and on such terms as it may deem best, for cash or on credit, or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, with the right of Secured Party or any purchaser to purchase at any such sale either the whole or any part of the Collateral (in connection with any such sale or disposition, Secured Party need not give more than ten (10) calendar days notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale may take place, which notice Debtor hereby acknowledges to be reasonable). Debtor does hereby expressly waive any right to any legal process of judicial hearing prior to such taking of possession by the Secured Party. Debtor understands that the right to prior notice and hearing is a valuable right and agrees to the waiver thereof as a part of the consideration for and as an inducement to the Secured Party to enter into the loan transaction.

- may be applied by Secured Party in such order and manner as Secured Party, in its discretion, deems appropriate including, without limitation, the following order: (a) first, to the costs and expenses incurred in connection with the disposition of the Collateral or incidental thereto, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses; (b) second, at Secured Party's election, to the payment or other satisfaction of any liens and other encumbrances upon the Collateral; (c) third, to the satisfaction of the Indebtedness; (d) fourth, to the payment of any other amounts required by applicable law; and (e) fifth, to Debtor to the extent of any surplus remaining. Debtor shall remain liable for any deficiency, which it shall pay to Secured Party immediately upon demand.
- 14. <u>Waiver by Debtor</u>. Except as expressly otherwise provided for herein or by applicable law, Debtor hereby waives demand, presentment, presentment for payment, notice of intent to demand, notice of nonpayment, notice of dishonor, diligence in collecting, grace, notice (including notice of intent to accelerate and notice of acceleration), protest and notice of protest. Debtor hereby further agrees that no act or omission of Secured Party with reference to the Collateral, including but not limited to failure to file or perfect any lien or security interest, shall release Debtor from its obligations hereunder.
- Custody of Collateral. Should any part of the Collateral which is Inventory or Equipment come into the possession of Secured Party, whether before or after default, Secured Party may use or operate the Collateral for the purpose of preserving it or its value, pursuant to the order of a court of appropriate jurisdiction, or in accordance with any other rights held by Secured Party in respect of the Collateral. Debtor covenants to promptly reimburse and pay to Secured Party, all costs (including the cost of any insurance and payment of taxes or other charges) incurred by Secured Party in connection with the custody, preservation, use or operation of the Collateral, and all such expenses, costs, taxes and other charges shall be a part of the Indebtedness. It is agreed, however, that the risk of accidental loss or damage to the Collateral is on Debtor, and Secured Party shall have no liability whatsoever for failure to obtain or maintain insurance or to determine whether any insurance ever in force is adequate as to amount or as to the risks insured.
- Collection of Proceeds. Upon notice of default from Secured Party, Debtor covenants and agrees that: (a) all cash proceeds of the Collateral received by Debtor, whether in the form of cash, checks, or otherwise, shall be segregated from all other funds of Debtor and be held in trust for Secured Party, and each item of such proceeds, immediately upon receipt thereof by Debtor shall become part of the Collateral; (b) Debtor shall have absolutely no dominion or control over any payment received in respect of the Collateral, or any part thereof, except to deliver such payment immediately to Secured Party properly endorsed, so that Secured Party may collect and apply the proceeds in accordance with the terms hereof; and (c) Debtor shall notify and instruct all account debtors and other parties obligated to Debtor that all payments made to Debtor shall be remitted, for the credit of Debtor, to Secured Party, and that upon notice of default

SECURITY AGREEMENT - Page 5

from Secured Party, each account debtor or other party obligated to Debtor is authorized and directed by Debtor to make all payments due to Debtor directly to Secured Party. Secured Party is authorized and empowered, on behalf of Debtor, to endorse the name of Debtor upon any check, draft or other instrument payable to Debtor evidencing payment upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and to receive and apply the proceeds therefrom in accordance with the terms hereof. Secured Party is expressly granted a limited power of attorney by Debtor for the purpose of endorsing Debtor's name as set forth hereinabove, such limited power of attorney being an irrevocable power of attorney coupled with an interest.

- 17. <u>Termination Upon Performance</u>. Upon full payment and performance of all of the Indebtedness and upon payment of all additional costs and expenses provided herein, this Agreement shall terminate.
- 18. <u>Filing of Financing Statement</u>. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to file in the name of and on behalf of Debtor all financing statements or other filings deemed necessary or desirable by Secured Party to evidence, perfect, or continue the security interests granted in this Agreement.
- 19. <u>Parties Bound</u>. This Agreement is binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their heirs, administrators and assigns.
- 20. <u>Governing Law and Venue</u>. Venue in any action arising out of this Agreement shall lie in Dallas County, Texas. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas and federal laws applicable to the State of Texas.
- 21. <u>Transfer and Assignment</u>. This Agreement and the security interest created hereby shall be transferable and assignable by Secured Party in whole or in part, at such times and upon such terms as it deems advisable and, upon any such transfer or assignment, the transferee or assignee shall succeed to all rights and powers of the Secured Party hereunder to the extent of any such transfer or assignment.
- 22. No Waiver by Secured Party. No waiver by Secured Party of any default shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other subsequent default, nor shall any such waiver by Secured Party be deemed to be a continuing waiver. No delay or omission by Secured Party in exercising any right or power hereunder, or under any of the other Loan Documents, shall impair any such right or power or be construed as a waiver thereof or any acquiescence therein, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or power preclude other or further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any other right or power of Secured Party hereunder or under any of the Loan Documents.
- 23. <u>Cumulative Rights</u>. All rights and remedies of the Secured Party hereunder are cumulative of each other and of every other right or remedy which Secured Party may otherwise have at law or in equity or under any other contract or document for the enforcement of the security interest herein or the collection of the Indebtedness, and the exercise of one or more rights or remedies shall not prejudice or impair the concurrent or subsequent exercise of other rights or remedies provided in other instruments and agreements between Debtor and Secured Party, or as provided by law, including without limitation, the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code.
- 24. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice or other communication required or permitted hereunder must be in writing and sent by U.S. Mail, registered or certified, return receipt requested. Notice given under the above-described manner shall be deemed to have been given and received when a registered or certified letter

SECURITY AGREEMENT - Page 6

containing such notice, properly addressed, with postage prepaid, return receipt requested is deposited in the United States mail. Such notices shall be given to the parties hereto at the following addresses:

If to Debtor:

MedeLaser, Inc.
7311 Alto Caro Drive,
Dallas, Texas 75248
Attention: Colin Herlitz

with a copy to: Law Offices of Kirkpatrick and Lockhart, LLP.

2828 North Harwood Street, Suite 1800

Dallas, Texas 75201-6966

Attn: K.L. Pollak

If to Secured Party:

Laser BioTherapy, Inc.

325 N. St. Paul Street, Ste. 2340

Dallas, Texas 75201

Attention: Rosa R. Orenstein

with a copy to: Duncan McMillan

Orenstein and Associates, P.C. 325 N. St. Paul Street, Ste. 2340

Dallas, Texas 75201

Each of the parties hereto shall be entitled to specify a different address by giving written notice to the other party hereto in accordance with this Paragraph.

- Modification. No term or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been waived nor shall there be any estoppel to enforce any provision of this Agreement except by written instrument of the party charged with such waiver or estoppel. No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be deemed effective unless and until executed in writing by both of the parties hereto.
- 26. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Debtor will take such actions as may be reasonably requested by Secured Party in order to (a) correct any errors or omissions in this Agreement, whether such error or omission is due to the unilateral mistake of Secured Party, mutual mistake on the part of Secured Party and Debtor, clerical mistake, calculation error, computer malfunction, printing error or similar error, or (b) perfect or give further assurances of any of the rights, titles, liens or security interests granted or provided for in this Agreement. Debtor further agrees that Secured Party shall not be liable to Debtor for any damages incurred by Debtor that are directly or indirectly caused by any such mistake, error or omission.
- 27. <u>Severability</u>. All agreements and covenants contained herein are severable and in the event that any of them shall be held to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, this Agreement shall be interpreted as if such invalid agreements or covenants were not contained herein.
- 28. Gender and Number. Where appropriate, the use of one gender shall be construed to include the others or any of them; and the singular number shall be construed to include the plural, and vice versa.
- 29. <u>FINAL AGREEMENT</u>. THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER

SECURITY AGREEMENT - Page 7

HEREOF AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

EXECUTED as of the 27th day of August, 2004.

DEBTOR:

MEDELASER, INC., a Texas corporation

Name:

effrey G. Comez

Title: ChiefLexecutive Officer

SECURED PARTY:

Rosa R. Orenstein, Plan Trustee of

LASER BIOTHERAPY, INC.

F:\SHARE\01700LBT\DOCS.ALE\MedeLaser\SecurityAgt.wpd

SECURITY AGREEMENT - Page 8

RECORDED: 09/03/2004